

No. 21-60626

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT,  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

---

DAN M. BERKOVITZ  
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Solicitor

TRACEY A. HARDIN  
Assistant General Counsel

DANIEL E. MATRO  
Senior Litigation Counsel

JOHN R. RADY  
Attorney

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549  
(202) 551-8248 (Matro)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
1. Exchanges are private entities that register with the Commission as self-regulatory organizations .....	5
2. Exchanges also enter contractual arrangements to provide a market for the securities of companies that abide by their listing standards.....	8
B. Proceedings Before the Commission .....	11
1. Nasdaq’s Proposed Rule Changes.....	11
a. Board Diversity Rules.....	11
b. Board Recruiting Service Rule.....	12
2. Support for the Proposed Rule Changes .....	12
a. Investor demand for board diversity information .....	13
b. Evidence linking board diversity and improved company and board performance.....	14
3. The Commission’s Order .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....18

ARGUMENT .....20

I. NCPPR has failed to demonstrate that it has standing .....20

II. The Commission reasonably concluded that Nasdaq’s rules are consistent with the requirements of the Exchange Act.....21

A. The Commission reasonably concluded that the Board Diversity Rules are designed to further the Exchange Act’s objectives and do not regulate matters unrelated to the Act’s purposes.....22

1. The provision of information important to investment and voting decisions is a core premise of the Exchange Act, underpinning many of the criteria in Section 6(b)(5) .....22

2. Substantial evidence supports the Commission’s findings that the Board Diversity Rules facilitate disclosure of information important to investor decision-making.....23

3. Petitioners’ contrary arguments lack merit.....26

B. The Commission reasonably concluded that the Board Diversity Rules do not unfairly discriminate against domestic issuers or impose inappropriate burdens on competition.....32

C. NCPPR’s non-delegation arguments are meritless.....36

D. NCPPR’s challenge to the Board Recruiting Service Rule is meritless.....38

III. Nasdaq’s Board Diversity Rules do not constitute state action subject to constitutional scrutiny .....39

A. Nasdaq is a private entity, not a part of the government .....39

B.	Nasdaq’s Board Diversity Rules are not fairly attributable to the Commission .....	42
C.	This Court is not bound by cursory dicta in <i>Intercontinental Industries, Inc. v. American Stock Exchange</i> .....	48
III.	In any event, Nasdaq’s Board Diversity Rules withstand constitutional scrutiny .....	50
A.	The Board Diversity Rules do not violate the First Amendment .....	50
B.	The Board Diversity Rules do not violate the Fifth Amendment.....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , <a href="#">515 U.S. 200</a> (1995) .....	56
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , <a href="#">141 S. Ct. 2485</a> (2021) .....	36-37
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , <a href="#">760 F.3d 18</a> (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	55
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , <a href="#">526 U.S. 40</a> (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin Mun. Sec., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">757 F.2d 676</a> (5th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , <a href="#">485 U.S. 224</a> (1988) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , <a href="#">492 U.S. 469</a> (1989) .....	54
<i>Belenke v. SEC</i> , <a href="#">606 F.2d 193</a> (7th Cir. 1979) .....	34
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , <a href="#">139 S. Ct. 1148</a> (2019) .....	18
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , <a href="#">963 F.3d 436</a> (5th Cir. 2020) .....	37, 38
<i>Blankenship v. Buenger</i> , <a href="#">653 F. App’x 330</a> (5th Cir. 2016) .....	46
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , <a href="#">457 U.S. 991</a> (1982) .....	42, 43, 45
<i>Boeta v. FAA</i> , <a href="#">831 F.3d 636</a> (5th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Bradford Nat’l Clearing Corp. v. SEC</i> , <a href="#">590 F.2d 1085</a> (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	34, 35
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , <a href="#">531 U.S. 288</a> (2001) .....	46
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , <a href="#">365 U.S. 715</a> (1961) .....	45, 46, 48, 49
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , <a href="#">905 F.2d 406</a> (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	9, 30, 31, 32, 37
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , <a href="#">791 F.3d 625</a> (5th Cir. 2015) .....	49
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , <a href="#">447 U.S. 557</a> (1980) .....	54
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">467 U.S. 837</a> (1984) .....	17, 29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , <a href="#">568 U.S. 398</a> (2013) .....	20
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , <a href="#">947 F.2d 1201</a> (5th Cir. 1991) .....	21



*Cremin v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
957 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Ill. 1997) ..... 50

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA*, 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 20

*Davis v. Prudential Sec., Inc.*, 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995) ..... 48

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.*, 575 U.S. 43 (2015) ..... 39, 40

*Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.*,  
191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 40, 49

*D.L. Cromwell Invs., Inc. v. NASD Regulation, Inc.*,  
279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 49

*Duffield v. Robertson Stephens & Co.*, 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 40, 49

*Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.*, 472 U.S. 749 (1985) ..... 51

*EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps*,  
345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 40

*Epstein v. SEC*, 416 F. App’x 142 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 40

*First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen*, 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979) ..... 41

*Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks*, 436 U.S. 149 (1978) ..... 44

*Frazier v. Bd. of Trs.*, 765 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 43, 45, 46, 49

*Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 40

*Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC*, 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 51

*Graman v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.*,  
1998 WL 294022 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 49-50

*Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil*, 799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 29

*Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC*, 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 21-22, 29

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 52

*Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.*,  
452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971) ..... 22, 48, 49

*Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.*, 419 U.S. 345 (1974) ..... 42, 43, 44, 46, 47-48

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*, 561 U.S. 186 (2010) ..... 51

*Jones v. SEC*, 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 40-41

*J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) ..... 37, 38

*Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*, 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 25

*Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*, 513 U.S. 374 (1995) ..... 40

*Lindeen v. SEC*, 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 34

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 21

*Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck*, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) ..... 44, 45

*Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano*, 563 U.S. 27 (2011) ..... 28, 30

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 54

*Meadows v. SEC*, 119 F.3d 1219 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 18

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.*,  
616 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 41

*Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo*, 418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 52

*Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson*, 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 56

*Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis*, 407 U.S. 163 (1972) ..... 47, 48

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 504 U.S. 374 (1992) ..... 25

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 35

*NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Sec., LLC*,  
770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 22

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*, 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 34

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC*, 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 55

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC*, 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 53

*Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... 51, 52, 53, 54

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC*, 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 30

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993) ..... 56

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*, 436 U.S. 447 (1978) ..... 51

*Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton*, 413 U.S. 49 (1973) ..... 51

*Perpetual Sec., Inc. v. Tang*, 290 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 49

*Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*, 457 U.S. 830 (1982) ..... 45

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 52

*Rooms v. SEC*, 444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 50

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 52

*San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.*,  
483 U.S. 522 (1987) ..... 40

*Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green*, 430 U.S. 462 (1977) ..... 22

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 318 U.S. 80 (1943) ..... 32

*SEC v. Wall St. Publ’g Inst., Inc.*, 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 51

*SEC v. Zandford*, 535 U.S. 813 (2002) ..... 17

*Shelley v. Kraemer*, 334 U.S. 1 (1948) ..... 47, 48

*Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality*,  
968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives Ass’n*, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) ..... 43

*Skyline Corp. v. NLRB*, 613 F.2d 1328 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 20-21

*Sorrell v. SEC*, 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 42

*State v. Rettig*, 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 41

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*, 310 U.S. 381 (1940) ..... 41

*Susquehanna Int’l Group, LLP v. SEC*, 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 31

*Timpinaro v. SEC*, 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 33

*Twin Rivers Paper Co. v. SEC*, 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 21

*United States v. Jackson*, 549 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 45

*United States v. Phillip Morris USA Inc.*, 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 54

*United States v. Segura*, 747 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 49

*United States v. Solomon*, 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975) ..... 41, 49

*United States v. Wenger*, 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 51, 55

*Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA*, 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 43  
*West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 52  
*W.H. Scott Constr. Co. v. City of Jackson*, 199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 55-56  
*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 52  
*Zanderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*, 471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 50-51, 52, 53, 54  
*Zhang v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 362 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 32

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) ..... 17  
 Securities Exchange Act of 1934,  
     Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 (1934) ..... 8, 9  
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.  
     Section 3(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(1) ..... 6  
     Section 3(a)(26), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(26) ..... 6  
     Section 5, 15 U.S.C. 78e ..... 6  
     Section 6(b), 15 U.S.C. 78f(b) ..... 9  
     Section 6(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(4) ..... 17  
     Section 6(b)(5), 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(5) ..... *passim*  
     Section 6(b)(8), 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(8) ..... 6-7, 34  
     Section 11A(a)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78k-1(a)(1)(A) ..... 55  
     Section 12, 15 U.S.C. 78l ..... 8  
     Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. 78s(a)..... 7  
     Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b) ..... 7, 9, 37  
     Section 19(b)(2)(C), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(C) ..... 4, 37  
     Section 19(b)(2)(C)(i), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(C)(i)..... 7  
     Section 19(b)(2)(C)(ii), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(C)(ii) ..... 7  
     Section 19(c), 15 U.S.C. 78s(c) ..... 7, 44  
     Section 25(a), 15 U.S.C. 78y(a) ..... 4  
     Section 25(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(4) ..... 18

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934) ..... 6  
 S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934) ..... 9  
 S. Rep. No. 73-1455 (1934) ..... 9, 22

S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975) ..... 6, 8, 9, 34-35, 41

**Commission Releases**

53 Fed. Reg. 39,565 (Oct. 7, 1988) ..... 9  
68 Fed. Reg. 64,154 (Nov. 12, 2003) ..... 10, 37  
69 Fed. Reg. 71,256 (Dec. 8, 2004) ..... 8, 10, 11  
71 Fed. Reg. 3,550 (Jan. 23, 2006) ..... 39  
81 Fed. Reg. 44,400 (July 7, 2016) ..... 10, 25, 37  
81 Fed. Reg. 81,189 (Nov. 17, 2016) ..... 23  
82 Fed. Reg. 48,296 (Oct. 17, 2017) ..... 10  
82 Fed. Reg. 50,059 (Oct. 30, 2017) ..... 10, 11  
84 Fed. Reg. 31,961 (July 3, 2019) ..... 22-23  
86 Fed. Reg. 14,484 (Mar. 16, 2021) ..... 32

**Other Authorities**

Am. Bar Ass’n, *Special Study on Market Structure, Listing Standards and Corporate Governance*, 57 Bus. Law. 1487 (2002) ..... 8, 10, 33  
First Annual Report of the Securities and Exchange Commission (1935) ..... 5-6  
Louis Loss et al., *FUNDAMENTALS OF SECURITIES REGULATION 6.A.5* (7th ed. 2018) ..... 9, 36

No. 21-60626
